


February 20, 1990

Peter D. Lemmon

Greve, Clifford, Diepenbrock and Paras

1000 G Street, Suite 400

Post Office Box 2469

Sacramento, CA  95812-2469




Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance





Our File No. I-90-056

Dear Mr. Lemmon:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning the permitted uses of campaign funds under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Because your request does not mention specific public officials, but rather seeks general advice regarding all elected officials who are members of the California-Nevada Super Speed Ground Transportation Commission (hereafter "transportation commission"), we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(b)(2)(A) (copy enclosed). 

QUESTION


May members of the transportation commission, who are also elected officials, use campaign funds for travel planned by the transportation commission including a trip to Germany to inspect and to evaluate a super speed train?

CONCLUSION


Members of the transportation commission, who are also elected officials, may use campaign funds for travel provided such travel is deemed to be an "ordinary and necessary" expense to accomplish a legislative or governmental purpose.  The expense of a trip to Germany to inspect and evaluate a super speed train is an ordinary and necessary expense to accomplish such a purpose.  In certain circumstances, the elected official may be responsible for the portion of his or her travel expenses outside the United States which are not attributable to a legislative or governmental purpose.

FACTS


The California-Nevada Super Speed Ground Transportation Commission has been established by the Legislatures of California and Nevada to consider, and if justified, pursue the development of a super speed ground transportation system connecting Southern California and Southern Nevada.  The transportation commission shall be composed of a California delegation of eight members appointed by the Governor, Senate Committee on Rules, and the Speaker of the Assembly, and a Nevada delegation of eight members appointed as required by Nevada law.  The transportation commission may accept grants, gifts, fees and allocations from Nevada, or from other government or private sources.  However, there shall be no cost to the State of California or any of its political subdivisions.

ANALYSIS


Section 85802 provides in relevant part:



(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse the candidate, the elected officer, or employees or staff of the campaign committee or the elected officer's governmental agency for travel expenses and necessary accommodations except when these expenditures are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.



(1)  For the purpose of this section, payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered as directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Sections 162 and 274 of the Internal Revenue Code of deductions of travel expenses under the federal income tax law.



Section 85802(a)(1).


The Fair Political Practices Commission (the "Commission") has recently assumed jurisdiction over the laws regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds.  The Commission has not as yet adopted regulations interpreting the statutory provision quoted above.  Subdivision (a)(1) of Section 85802 permits payments for travel and accommodations if such payments meet standards similar to the standards in the Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C Sections 162 and 274.


In connection with a trade or business, 26 U.S.C Section 162 permits deductions for all ordinary and necessary expenses paid or incurred in carrying on such trade or business.  The IRS specifically states that one cannot deduct expenses that are lavish or extravagant or that are for personal or vacation purposes. 


26 U.S.C Section 274 imposes some limitations on deductions for travel outside the United States.  Furthermore, travel outside the United States does not include travel from one point in the United States to another point in the United States.  (26 U.S.C. Section 274 (c)(3).)


Applying the concepts enunciated in the Internal Revenue Code provisions, the elected officials may use campaign funds for travel and accommodations provided such travel and accommodations are deemed "ordinary and necessary" to accomplish a political, legislative or governmental purpose.


The transportation commission has been established to consider the development of a super speed ground transportation system connecting Southern California and Southern Nevada.  Among the purposes cited for developing such transportation system were:



(1)  Provide economic benefits to both southern California and southern Nevada.


(2)  Reduce reliance on gasoline and diesel fueled engines and encourage the use of alternative energy sources.


(3)  Reduce congestion on Interstate 15 between southern California and Las Vegas.


(4)  Provide a working example for a state-of-the-art transportation system that could play an essential role in the development of future commuter service in the Los Angeles basin and the Las Vegas valley.


(5)  Provide quick and convenient transportation service for residents and visitors visiting in southern California and southern Nevada.


In considering the development of the super speed system, the transportation commission is essentially performing a function usually performed by a governmental or legislative body in attempting to provide for the transportation needs of its residents.  In attempting to determine the feasibility of such super speed system for the benefit of their constituents, elected officials may appropriately travel to further the fact-finding process.  Travel to a site in Germany to view a super speed train appears to be an "ordinary and necessary" expense related to such determination.  Accordingly, travel to Germany would be considered to be directly related to a legislative or governmental purpose within the meaning of Section 85802(a).


26 U.S.C 274(c) provides that in the case of certain foreign travel, expenses not allocable to a trade or business shall not be deductible.  However, this limitation does not apply to travel which does not exceed one week (seven consecutive days), or to travel where the portion of the time of travel outside the United States which is not attributable to the taxpayers trade or business is less than 25 percent of the total time on such travel.  (26 U.S.C. Section 274 (c)(2)(A) and (B).) 


Pending adoption of regulations by the Commission, we shall follow the standard enunciated in subdivision (c)(2) of 26 U.S.C. Section 274.  Therefore, in the case of foreign travel exceeding one week, or if the portion of the time of travel outside the United States which is not attributable to a legislative or governmental purpose exceeds 25 percent, the elected official may not use campaign funds for that portion of his or her expenses not attributable to a legislative or governmental purpose.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Kathryn E. Donovan





General Counsel





By:
Jeevan S. Ahuja






Counsel, Legal Division

KED/JSA/aa

Enclosure
